hospital when appropriations are made available, and for its management by the Department of Welfare," in

so far as inconsistent.

Sections one and six of the act, approved the eighteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 599, Act No. 126), entitled "An act establishing, within the limits of Philadelphia, the Eastern Pennsylvania Psychiatric Institute as a State institution; providing for a board of trustees and a medical advisory board therefor; conferring powers and imposing duties upon the Department of Property and Supplies, the Department of Welfare, the board of trustees and the medical advisory board," in so far as inconsistent.

\*Sections one and two of the act, approved the twentieth day of May, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 1643), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to lease to the University of Pittsburgh, the Western State Psychiatric Institute and Clinic, in Allegheny County, and providing for the management thereof by the University of Pittsburgh," in so far as inconsistent.

Section 1002. General Repeal.—All other acts and parts of acts in so far as they are inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved—The 12th day of June, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 142

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Secretary of Property and Supplies to sell and convey a tract of land situate in the Township of Cecil, Washington County, Pennsylvania; providing for reversion to the Commonwealth.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Secretary of Property and Supplies.

Secretary of Property and Supplies authorized to sell and convey certain land in Cecil Township, Washington County, to boroughs of Canonsburg and Houston. Section 1. The Secretary of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized, on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to sell and convey for the consideration of one thousand six hundred dollars (\$1600), and to make and execute a deed conveying the following described tract of land presently devoted to agricultural use by the Pennsylvania Training School at Morganza, and situate in Cecil Township, Washington County, Pennsylvania, to the beroughs of Canonsburg and Houston for the purpose of construction by such boroughs of a sewage treatment

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;Section" in original.

plant to serve the boroughs of Canonsburg and Houston and portions of the townships of Chartiers and North Strabane, and the Pennsylvania Training School at Morganza:

Beginning at a point on the southerly right of way line Description. of the Pennsylvania Railroad Company, said point being on the common line between the property of the Pennsylvania Training School and the property of the Defense Plant Corporation and approximately 290 feet northeastwardly from the centerline of a private road leading from State Highway Route 519 to the Defense Plant Corporation; thence along said common property line in a southeasterly direction for a distance of approximately 525 feet to a point; thence in a northeasterly direction through the property of the Pennsylvania Training School for a distance of approximately 250 feet to a point; thence North 29 degrees 36 minutes East for a distance of 373.51 feet to a point; thence North 31 degrees 44 minutes West for a distance of 275.36 feet to a point on said right of way line; thence along said right of way line in a southwestwardly direction and following a circular curve to the right having a radius of 1943.08 feet for a distance of 397.35 feet to a point of tangency; thence South 69 degrees 59 minutes West along said right of way for a distance of approximately 237 feet to the point of beginning; containing 6.24 acres.

Reversion to Commonwealth.

Section 2. The deed of conveyance of the property and any necessary rights of way as executed shall contain the provision that title to the above parcel of land will revert to the Commonwealth in the event that the boroughs of Canonsburg and Houston shall discontinue its use for the purpose of construction, maintenance and operation of a sewage treatment plant.

Section 3. The deed of conveyance shall be approved by the Department of Justice, and shall be executed by the Secretary of Property and Supplies in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Deed to be approved by Department of Justice.

Section 4. The provisions of this act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Act effective immediately.

APPROVED—The 12th day of June, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

No. 143

## AN ACT

Relating to criminal prosecutions; permitting defendants to make motions in arrest of judgment on the ground that the evidence is insufficient to sustain the charge, and providing for the effect thereof.